

24-2847

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRETT CHRISTIAN; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.;
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN G. JAMES, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police,

Defendant-Appellant,

MICHAEL J. KEANE, in his official capacity as
District Attorney for the County of Erie, New York,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Western District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE, BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, AND
MARCH FOR OUR LIVES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

P. Benjamin Duke
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Ave.
New York, NY 10018
Tel: (212) 841-1000
pbduke@cov.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Giffords Law
Center to Prevent Gun Violence, Brady
Center to Prevent Gun Violence, and
March For Our Lives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION.....5

ARGUMENT9

 I. Section 265.01-d(1) Legitimately Protects Private Property Owners’
 Paramount Right to Exclude Firearms from Their Property, Even When the
 Property Is Otherwise “Open to the Public.”9

 A. Private Property Owners’ Right to Exclude Is Foundational to
 American Law and Is Required by *Heller*’s Holding that Lawful
 Self-Defense Is Central to the Second Amendment.....10

 B. Plaintiffs Have No Second Amendment Right to a Legal Presumption
 that Private Property Owners Consent to Firearms on Property Held Open
 to the Public.16

 II. The Additional Evidence Submitted by the State on Remand
 Demonstrates that Section 265.01-d(1) Falls Squarely Within the Ambit of
 “Relevantly Similar” Historical Firearms Regulations.....20

 A. The Historical Evidence Satisfies *Rahimi*’s “Relevantly Similar”
 Standard.20

 B. This Court Should Concur with the Ninth Circuit’s Persuasive
 Decision in *Wolford* Upholding the Constitutionality of Hawaii’s
 Functionally Identical Default-Rule Provision.25

 III. Empirical Evidence Shows That Section 265.01-d(1) Promotes Public
 Safety.27

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Almeida v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 281 (2d Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024).....	5, 20
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Breard v. Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951)	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	11
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024)	2
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 45 F.4th 306 (2022).....	3
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)	3
<i>Hanson v. Smith</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	3

<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 747 (W.D. Va. 2019)	2
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	6, 10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	12
<i>Libertarian Party v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2
<i>Md. Shall Issue v. Hogan</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018)	2
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020)	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Lamont</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 63	3
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	2
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	14
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , (1604) 77 Eng. Rep. 194; 5 Co. Rep. 91 a	10, 11
<i>Siegel v. Platkin</i> , 653 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.N.J. 2023)	13
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2

<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	3
<i>United States v. Perea</i> , 986 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	18
<i>Wade v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 981 N.W.2d 56 (Mich. 2022)	4
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

1771 N.J. Laws 344	22, 23, 24, 25
1790 Mass. Acts 259	22, 24
1865 Fla. Laws 27	22
1865 La. Acts 14	21, 23, 24, 25
Cal. Penal Code § 26230 (West 2024)	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9.5 (2024).....	25
New York’s Concealed Carry Improvement Act section 265.01-d(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Crim. Code § 6510 (Paschal 1874)	22, 24

Other Authorities

Brad J. Bushman et al., <i>The Weapons Effect on Wheels: Motorists Drive More Aggressively When There Is a Gun in the Vehicle</i> , 73 J. EXPERIMENTAL SOC. PSYCH. 82 (2017)	28
Charles A. Beard, <i>An Economic Interpretation of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1913).....	12, 13

Charles C. Branas et al., <i>Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , 99 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 2034 (2009)	30
Ctr. for Gun Violence Sols., <i>Firearm Violence in the United States</i> , JOHNS HOPKINS.....	28
Leonard Berkowitz & Anthony Lepage, <i>Weapons as Aggression-Eliciting Stimuli</i> , 7 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 202 (1967).....	28
U.S. Const. amend. III	12
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. V	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	12
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 58 (5th ed. 1984)	11
